

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC15-2309

JOE ELTON NIXON,
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

<p>ERIC M. FREEDMAN Attorney for Joe Elton Nixon Law Offices of Eric M. Freedman 250 West 94th Street New York, NY 10025 Tel: 212-665-2713 Fax: 212-665-2714 Admitted <i>Pro Hac Vice</i></p>	<p>MARIE-LOUISE SAMUELS PARMER Attorney for Joe Elton Nixon The Samuels Parmer Law Firm, P.A. P.O. Box 18988, Tampa, FL 33679 Tel: 813-732-3321 Fax: 813-740-3554 Email: marie@samuelsparmerlaw.com Florida Bar No.: 0005584</p>
<p>MOE KESHAVARZI Attorney for Joe Elton Nixon Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton LLP 333 South Hope Street, 43rd Floor Los Angeles, CA 90071 Tel: 213-620-1780 Fax: 213-620-1398 Admitted <i>Pro Hac Vice</i></p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
A. Overview	1
B. Background	1
C. Prior Proceedings Concerning Intellectual Disability.....	2
D. Current Proceedings Concerning Intellectual Disability	8
1. The Decision in <u>Hall v. Florida</u> , 134 S.Ct. 1986 (2014).....	8
2. Mr. Nixon's Successive Motion	9
a. <u>The Factual Proffer</u>	9
(1) <i>Prong One: Subaverage Intellectual Functioning</i>	10
(2) <i>Prong Two: Deficits in Adaptive Functioning</i>	12
(3) <i>Prong Three: Age of Onset</i>	14
b. <u>Legal Claim Regarding Mental Illness</u>	15
3. The State's Answer.....	15
4. Mr. Nixon's Reply	16
5. The State's Response.....	21
E. The Ruling Below	21
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
III. ARGUMENT	27
Point I: The Circuit Court Violated <u>Hall</u> by Denying Mr. Nixon an Evidentiary Hearing	27

A.	Mr. Nixon Was Entitled to a Factfinding That Gave Legal Weight to the Constitutionally Relevant Facts	27
B.	<u>Hall</u> Does Not Permit Summary Dismissal of an Intellectual Disability Claim on the Sole Basis of an IQ Score Above 75	30
Point II:	The Circuit Court Erred by Dismissing Mr. Nixon’s Motion on the Basis That He Is Not Currently Intellectually Disabled.....	36
A.	Whether or Not Mr. Nixon Is Currently Intellectually Disabled Is a Contested Issue of Fact on Which He Is Entitled to a Hearing	37
B.	<u>Hall</u> Makes Clear That the Legally Relevant Question Under Atkins Is Whether Mr. Nixon Was Intellectually Disabled at the Time of the Crime	39
Point III:	Under <u>Hall</u> , Mr. Nixon Is Entitled to an Assessment of His Total Intellectual Functioning	42
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Arseneau v. State</u> 77 So. 3d 1280 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	38
<u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	<i>Passim</i>
<u>Bowling v. Commonwealth</u> 163 S.W. 3d 361 (Ky. 2005).....	41
<u>Brumfield v. Cain</u> 135 S.Ct. 2269 (2015).....	34
<u>Cardona v. State</u> 41 Fla. L. Weekly S 45, 2016 Fla. LEXIS 332 (Fla. Feb. 18, 2016).....	30
<u>Ex parte Cathey</u> 451 S.W. 3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)	41
<u>Chapman v. California</u> 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	23, 38
<u>Cherry v. State</u> 959 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2007)	1, 4-7, 17-19, 21, 24, 28
<u>Coleman v. State</u> 341 S.W. 3d 221 (Tenn. 2011)	41
<u>Commonwealth v. Taylor</u> No. 12-CR-2381, Opinion and Order	35
<u>Cueto v. State</u> 37 Fla. L. Weekly D 1347, 2012 Fla. App. LEXIS 8898 (Fla. 3d DCA Jun. 6, 2012).....	38
<u>Florida v. Nixon</u> 543 U.S. 175 (2004).....	2

<u>Floyd v. State</u>	
808 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 2002)	38
<u>Ford v. Wainwright</u>	
477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	23, 38
<u>Franqui v. State</u>	
59 So. 3d 82 (Fla. 2011)	20
<u>Goodin v. State</u>	
102 So. 3d 1102 (Miss. 2012).....	41
<u>Haliburton v. State</u>	
123 So. 3d 1146 (Fla. 2013)	20
<u>Haliburton v. State</u>	
163 So. 3d 509 (Fla. 2015)	30
<u>Hall v. Florida</u>	
134 S.Ct. 1986 (2014).....	<i>Passim</i>
<u>Hall v. State</u>	
109 So. 3d 704 (Fla. 2012)	8, 19, 20
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger</u>	
481 U.S. 393 (1987).....	24, 27, 28
<u>Holland v. Gross</u>	
89 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 1956)	29
<u>Jones v. State</u>	
966 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 2007)	22, 25, 26, 36, 37, 39, 41, 42
<u>Kilgore v. State</u>	
55 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 2010)	20
<u>Nixon v. State</u>	
572 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1990)	1
<u>Nixon v. Singletary</u>	
758 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 2000)	2

<u>Nixon v. State</u>	
857 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 2003)	2
<u>Nixon v. State</u>	
932 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 2006)	2
<u>Nixon v. State</u>	
2 So. 3d 137 (Fla. 2009)	1, 7, 8, 16, 18-20, 45
<u>Oats v. State</u>	
181 So. 3d 457, 2015 Fla. LEXIS 2811 (Fla. 2015).....	25, 28, 30, 35
<u>Ochoa v. State</u>	
136 P. 3d 661 (Okla. Crim. App. 2006).....	41
<u>Panetti v. Quarterman</u>	
551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	23, 38
<u>Parker v. State</u>	
904 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2005)	38
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh</u>	
492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	24, 29
<u>Pizzuto v. State</u>	
202 P. 3d 642 (Idaho 2008)	41
<u>Pruitt v. Neal</u>	
788 F. 3d 248 (7th Cir. 2015)	34
<u>Rivera v. State</u>	
995 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 2008)	38
<u>Rodriguez v. Quarterman</u>	
No. CIV. SA-05-CA-659-RF, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49376 (W.D. Tex. July 11, 2006)	41
<u>Schoenwetter v. State</u>	
46 So. 3d 535 (Fla. 2010)	20
<u>Smith v. Schriro</u>	
Nos. 96-99025, 96-99026, 10-99011, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 1879 (9th Cir. Feb. 4, 2016).....	41

<u>Smith v. State</u>	
No. 1060427, 2007 Ala. LEXIS 91 (Ala. May 25, 2007)	41
<u>State v. Agee</u>	
358 Ore. 325 (2015).....	33
<u>United States v. Hardy</u>	
762 F. Supp. 2d 849 (E.D. La. 2010).....	41
<u>United States v. Montgomery,</u>	
No. 2:11-CR-20044-JPM-1, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57689	
(W.D. Tenn. Jan. 28, 2014).....	41
<u>United States v. Northington</u>	
No. 07-550-05, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130624	
(E.D. Pa. Sept. 12, 2012)	41
<u>United States v. Wilson</u>	
920 F. Supp. 2d 287 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	41
<u>Wilson v. Commonwealth</u>	
381 S.W. 3d 180 (Ky. 2012).....	29

Statutes

Florida Statute § 921.137	4, 5
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203	1, 2, 7, 10
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850	1
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851	1, 2, 7, 10, 23, 38

Other Authorities

Christopher Slobogin, <u>Scientizing Culpability: The Implications of</u> <u>Hall v. Florida and the Possibility of a “Scientific Stare Decisis”</u> ,	
23 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 415, 423-24 (2014).....	14, 39
